
Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 16 February 2017
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

 Councillor Sandra Rhule

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222  or email: andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 7 February 2017

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 16 February 2017

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BLACK SHEEP CAFE, UNIT 4, THE GALLERY, 
SOUTH BANK CENTRAL, LONDON SE1 9LS

1 - 33

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT



Item No. Title Page No.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT

Date: 7 February 2017



Item No. 
5.

Classification:
Open

Date:
16 February  2017

Meeting Name:
Licensing sub-committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Black Sheep Cafe, Unit 4, The 
Gallery, South Bank Central London SE1 9LS

Ward(s) or groups affected: Cathedral

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application made by Conilon Ltd, for 
a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the 
premises known as Black Sheep Cafe, Unit 4, The Gallery, South Bank Central,  
London SE16 9LS. 

2. Notes:

a) This application forms a new application for a premises licence, submitted 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application is subject to 
representations from a responsible authority and other persons and is therefore 
referred to the sub-committee for determination.

b) Paragraphs 8 to 12 of this report provide a summary of the application under 
consideration by the sub-committee. A copy of the full application is attached 
as Appendix A.

c) Paragraphs 13 to 16 of this report deals with the representations received 
regarding the premises licence application.  Copies of the representation and 
the withdrawal email from the responsible authority and the representation from 
other persons are attached as Appendices B and C. 

d) Paragraph 19 deals with licensed premises within a 100 metre radius of the 
premises. A map of the area is attached as Appendix D. 

e) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4. Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 5



5. The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

6. In carrying out its licensing functions, a licensing authority must also have regard to:

 The Act itself
 The guidance to the act issued under Section 182 of the Act
 Secondary regulations issued under the Act
 The licensing authority’s own statement of licensing policy
 The application, including the operating schedule submitted as part of the 

application
 Relevant representations.

7. The premises licence application process involves the provision of all relevant 
information required under the Act to the licensing authority with copies provided by 
the applicant to the relevant responsible bodies under the Act. The application must 
also be advertised at the premises and in the local press. The responsible 
authorities and other persons within the local community may make representations 
on any part of the application where relevant to the four licensing objectives.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

The premises licence application

8. On 14 December 2016, Conilon Ltd applied to this council for the grant of a new 
premises licence in respect of the premises known as Black Sheep Café, Unit 4, The 
Gallery, South Bank Central, London SE1 9LS. 

9. The premises are described as a speciality coffee shop which is situated in a new 
build premises and will provide a limited number of alcoholic drinks with food 
available.      

10. The application is summarised as follows:

 The supply of alcohol (for consumption on and off the premises)

o Monday to Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00

 Operating hours  

o Monday to Sunday from 08:00 to 23:30

11. The premises licence application form provides the applicant operating schedule. 
Parts J, K, L, and M set out the proposed operating hours and operating controls in 
full, with reference to the four licensing objectives as stated in the Licensing Act 
2003. Should a premises licence be issued in respect of the application the 
information provided in part M of the operating schedule will form the basis of 

2



conditions that will be attached to the licence. A copy of the application is attached to 
this report as Appendix A. 

Designated premises supervisor

12. The proposed designated premises supervisor of the premises is Barry John Morley    
whose is awaiting his personal licence to be issued by Tower Hamlet Council. 

Representations from responsible authorities

13. A representation was submitted by the environmental protection team (EPT).  After 
reviewing the application, the EPT suggested conditions with regards to external 
waste collection, deliveries and alcohol consumption off the premises to be sold in 
sealed containers to ensure the prevention of public nuisance.  These conditions 
have since been agreed upon and the representation has been withdrawn.
 


[...]
day to Sunday to 
01.30).

Deregulation of entertainment

19. On 6 April 2015 entertainment became deregulated and as a result: 

   Live unamplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 on any       
premises.

   Live amplified music is deregulated between 08:00 and 23:00 provided the 
audience does not exceed 500 people.

20. However, live music can become licensable in on-licensed premises if the licensing 
authority removes the effect of the deregulation following a licence review (‘licence 
review mechanism’).

Borough and Bankside cumulative impact zone

21. Council assembly approved the introduction of a special policy for Borough and 
Bankside on the cumulative impact of a concentration of licensed premises 
(saturation policy) on 12 October 2011. This was renewed in November 2015 when 
full council assembly approved the 2016 - 2020 statement of licensing policy. This 
application falls within the policy area

22. The decision to introduce saturation policy was taken with regard to the committee’s 
concern over rising trends of late night alcohol related violence against the person 
and late night disorder and rowdiness associated with late night licensed premises in 
the area.

23. The effect of this special policy is to create a presumption that applications for new 
premises licences or variations that are likely to add to the existing cumulative 
impact will normally be refused, following relevant representations, unless the 
applicant can demonstrate in their operating schedule that there will be no negative 
cumulative impact on one or more of the licensing objectives.

24. The applicant has been advised to address the committees concerns around 
cumulative impact at the meeting.

Southwark statement of licensing policy

25. Council assembly approved Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016-20 on 
25 November 2015. Sections of the statement that are considered to be of particular 
relevance to the sub-committee’s consideration are:

 Sec
[...]
motion of the licensing 
objectives to:

 To grant the licence subject to:

o The conditions mentioned in section 18 (2)(a) modified to such extent as 
the licensing authority considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives

o Any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the 
licence

 To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 
which the application relates

 To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor
 To reject the application.

Conditions

36. The sub-committee’s discretion is thus limited.  It can only modify the conditions put 
forward by the applicant, or refuse the application, if it is necessary to do so. 
Conditions must be necessary and proportionate for the promotion of one of the four 
licensing objectives, and not for any other reason.  Conditions must also be within 
the control of the licensee, and should be worded in a way which is clear, certain, 
consistent and enforceable.

6



37. The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 Public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

38. Members should note that each objective is of equal importance.  There are no other 
licensing objectives, and the four objectives are paramount considerations at all 
times.

39. Conditions will not be necessary if they duplicate a statutory position.  Conditions 
relating to night café and take away aspect of the license must relate to the night 
time operation of the premises and must not be used to impose conditions which 
could not be imposed on day time operators.

40. Members are also referred to the Home Office Revised Guidance issued under 
section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 on conditions, specifically section 10.

Reasons

41. If the sub-committee determines that it is necessary to modify the conditions, or to 
refuse the application for a premises licence application, it must give reasons for it
[...]
ties 
taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public, living, working or 
engaged in normal activity in the area concerned.

48. Members will be aware of the council’s code of conduct which requires them to 
declare personal and prejudicial interests.  The code applies to members when 
considering licensing applications.  In addition, as a quasi-judicial body, members 
are required to avoid both actual bias, and the appearance of bias.

49. The sub-committee can only consider matters within the application that have been 
raised through representations from other persons and responsible authorities. 
Other persons must live in the vicinity of the premises. This will be decided on a 
case to case basis.

8



50. Under the Human Rights Act 1998, the sub-committee needs to consider the 
balance between the rights of the applicant and those making representations to the 
application when making their decision. The sub-committee has a duty under section 
17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 when making its decision to do all it can to prevent 
crime and disorder in the borough.

51. Other persons, responsible authorities and the applicant have the right to appeal the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

52. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office revised guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority.  However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

53. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers  Held At  Contact
 Licensing Act 2003
 Home Office Revised Guidance to 
 the Act
 Secondary Regulations
 Southwark statement of licensing 
  Policy Case file

 Southwark Licensing, C/O 
 Community Safety &
 Enforcement, 160 Tooley  
 Street, London SE1 2QH

 Kirty Read
Phone  Tel: 020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

 Name  Title
 Appendix A  Application for a  premises licence
 Appendix B  Representation from responsible authority and withdrawal email
 Appendix C  Representations from other persons
 Appendix D  Conciliation statement and proposed conditions
 Appendix E  Map of the local area

9



AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Leisure
Report Author Dorcas Mills, Principal Licensing Officer

Version Final
Dated 3 February 2017

Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance  

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 3 February  2017

10



Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

14/12/2016 
Business - Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003 
Ref No. 733252

Name of Applicant

Please enter the name(s) who is applying for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003
and am making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the
Licensing Act 2003

Conilon Ltd

Premises Details

Non-domestic rateable value of premises in order to see your rateable value click here (opens in new window)

£ 100.00

Band D and E only applies to premises which uses exclusively or primarily for the
supply of alcohol for 
consumption on the premises

No

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Address Line 1 Unit 4 The Gallery

Address Line 2 South Bank Central


[...]
cence (if granted) to ensure the 
prevention of public nuisance; 

• External waste handling, collections and deliveries shall only
occur between the hours of 08.00hrs and 20.00hrs. 
• That alcohol for consumption off the premises is not sold for
immediate consumption in the area around the premises and is supplied 
in sealed containers. 

Please be advised that until the above conditions have been agreed by 
the applicant, the Environmental Protection raise objection to this 
application. 

Barry – please advise if you agree to the above 2 conditions? 

Kind regards, 

Mark Prickett 
Principal Enforcement Officer 
Environmental Protection Team 
Tel: 020 7525 0023 

APPENDIX B

19



From: Prickett, Mark  

Sent: Friday, January 13, 2017 10:07 AM 
To: 'Barry Morley' 

Cc: Regen, Licensing; Mills, Dorcas 
Subject: RE: Premises Licence application - Black Sheep Coffee 

 
Barry,  
 
Thank you for agreeing to the 2 conditions.  
 
Licensing – As a result of the applicant agreeing to the conditions, please consider this email as 
confirmation that the Environmental Protection Team’s representation has now been conciliated 
and is withdrawn. 
 
Kind regards, 
 
Mark Prickett 

Principal Enforcement Officer 

Environmental Protection Team 

Tel: 020 7525 0023 

 

Postal address: Southwark Council, Environmental Protection Team, Regulatory Services, 

3rd Floor Hub 1, PO Box 64529, London, SE1P 5LX 

 

Office address (By appointment only): Southwark Council, 160 Tooley Street, London, 

SE1 2QH 

 

visit: http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality 

 
Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this email? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/air-quality


From: Barry Morley   

Sent: Thursday, January 12, 2017 5:25 PM 
To: Prickett, Mark 

Subject: Re: Premises Licence application - Black Sheep Coffee 

 

Hi Mark, 

 

Yes I agree to these conditions. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Barry Morley. 

 

On Tue, Jan 10, 201
[...]
e 

RE: Licence Application Number 857201 

Black Sheep Coffee 

Unit 4 The Gallery 

South Bank Central/ Kings Reach Tower 

SE1 9LS 

OBJECTOR's Name and Postal Address:- 

Representations: 

The Gallery & South Bank Tower/Central form part of our Estate (previous known as Kings 

Reach) which comprises of a mixture of residential & commercial buildings.  There are 186 

residential flats in our development excluding the new residential flats in South Bank Tower 

which also forms part of the Estate.   The buildings that form part of the Estate are linked 

together mainly by our first floor podium garden, which also forms the roof of some of the 

commercial property.  We already have many noise issues due to the acoustic problems on 

the Estate - any noise appears to reverberate around the whole development.  Part of the 

newly constructed Gallery is covered with a glass roof and we have yet to experience the 

anticipated noise from this area once the units are occupied. The noise during re-construction 

was very loud.  It is therefore very likely that voices from the Gallery will be echoing through 

the night especially if alcohol is sold both on and off the premises until late as applied for. 

The Notice displayed outside the Gallery states that the Application is for Unit 4 in the 

Gallery but the Licensing Register only refers to Kings Reach Tower which is another large 

block of residential flats (recently occupied) and is now known as South Bank Tower. 

I am happy to have a new cafe situated in our mixed use development, but there is no 

mention of substantial food being available/served to the customers so this application 

appears to be leaning towards being a bar rather than a cafe/restaurant.  The Applicants 

should have at the very least consulted with local residents so that these things would be clear 

to those of us who live in the development. The fact that the application was made when most 

residents are away or busy with Christmas
[...]
R 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Renata Hamvas
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris 

Reserve

Councillor Sandra Rhule

1
1
1

By Email 

Officers

Debra Allday, Legal team
Mark Prickett, Environmental 
protection team
Dorcas Mills, Licensing team

Andrew Weir (spares)                                                   

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 7 February 2017

1
1

1

4

10


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Black Sheep Cafe, Unit 4, the Gallery, South Bank Central, London SE1 9LS
	Appendix A - application for a premises licence - licensing act 2003
	plans.pdf
	Sht-24 [LICENCING PLAN]
	Viewport-38



	Appendix B - representations from the environmental protection team
	Appendix B
	Appendix B1

	Appendix C - representations from other persons
	Appendix D - statement: Application for a premises licence
	Appendix E - map

	 
	Distribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 February 2017

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Thursday 16 
February 2017 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02C - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Renata Hamvas (Chair)
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE
Councillor Adele Morris

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

 

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 

1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.

1. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair accepted the temporary event notices items in relation to Lush Bar, 280 Old 
Kent Road, London SE1 5UE as urgent items.

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

5. LICENSING ACT 2003: BLACK SHEEP CAFE, UNIT 4, THE GALLERY, SOUTH BANK 
CENTRAL, LONDON SE1 9LS 



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 February 2017

The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the applicant.

The applicant was given five minutes for summing up.

The meeting went into closed session at 11.05am.

The meeting resumed at 11.50am.  The chair did not read out the decision as nobody was 
present.

RESOLVED:

That the application made by Black Sheep Café for a premises licence to be granted 
under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as Unit 4, The Gallery, 
South Bank Central, London SE16 9LS is granted as follows:

Licensable activity Hours

The supply of alcohol (for 
consumption on and off the 
premises)

Sunday to Thursday from 12:00 to 22:30

Friday to Saturday from 12:00 to 23:00

Operating hours Sunday to Thursday from 08:00 to 23:00

Friday to Saturday from 08:00 to 23:30

Conditions

The operation of the premises under the licence shall be subject to relevant mandatory 
conditions, conditions derived from the operation schedule highlighted in Section M of the 
application form, the conciliated conditions agreed with the responsible authorities and the 
following additional conditions agreed by the sub-committee:

1. That clearly legible signage will be prominently displayed at the exit where it can easily 
be seen and read requesting to the effect that customers leave the premises in a quiet 
and respectful manner. 

2. That a dedicated telephone number will be on display and advertised at the premises 
for residents or members of the public to contact if required.

Reasons

The reasons for the decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant who stated that the premises would 
operate with the predominant purpose and sales being from coffee, thereby operating as a 
speciality coffee café with the sale of alcohol being an ancillary offering.

The applicant highlighted the agreement to additional conditions suggested by the 
environmental protection team which resulted in the withdrawal of their representation.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 February 2017

The applicant stated that the business already operates successfully from five other 
premises with two having an alcohol licence. 

The applicant sought to assure the sub-committee that the premises would not adversely 
affect the cumulative impact of the area. 

Furthermore the applicant sought to assure the sub-committee that they would the uphold 
the licensing objectives and continue to operate in a responsible manner and confirmed 
that the premises would operate by table service and offering a specialised, premium 
selection of alcohol.

The applicant stated that the premises would not operate as a vertical drinking 
establishment and predicted that alcohol is anticipated to contribute towards a third of the 
company’s sales.

The licensing sub-committee noted that other persons did not attend the hearing. However 
the sub-committee considered the written representations from local residents objecting to 
the application.

The sub-committee noted the concerns in relation to preventing crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of nuisance and the protection of children from harm. For example 
specific concerns were raised in relation to potential noise nuisance in the evening, 
requesting deliveries and collections to be carried out to prevent disturbance to local 
residents.

The licensing sub-committee noted that the environmental protection officer had 
conciliated with the applicant and that conditions addressing concerns raised had been 
agreed.

The licensing sub-committee considered all of the oral and written representations before 
it and were of the opinion that the applicant sufficiently demonstrated that the premises 
would operate in order to ensure they would not adversely affect the cumulative impact on 
one or more of the licensing objectives.

In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

The applicant may appeal against any decision:

a) To impose conditions on the licence 

b) To exclude a licensable activity or refuse to specify a person as premises supervisor. 

Any person who made relevant representations in relation to the application who desire to 
contend that:

a) The  licence ought not to be been granted; or
b) That on granting the licence, the licensing authority ought to have imposed different 

or additional conditions to the licence, or ought to have modified them in a different 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Thursday 16 February 2017

way

may appeal against the decision.

Any appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ Court for the area in which the premises are 
situated. Any appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court within the period of 21 days beginning with the 
day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed 
against.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: LUSH BAR, 280 OLD KENT ROAD, LONDON SE1 5UE 

The representative for the premises user advised that the application for the temporary 
event notices had been withdrawn.

Meeting ended at 11.58 am

CHAIR:

DATED:

[CABINET ONLY]

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 21 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [DATE].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE CABINET BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION.


